

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR &
INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICAN ATHEISTS INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.

PO Box 58637

Philadelphia, PA 19121

(908) 276-7300, ext. 310

legal@atheists.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 5, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Exempting Catholic Charities and other similar organizations would violate the Free Exercise Clause	5
A. Burdens on the free exercise rights of employees that share their charitable employer’s sincerely held beliefs.....	7
B. Burdens on the free exercise rights of employees whose only potential employers are religious	8
II. Exempting Catholic Charities and other similar organizations would violate the Establishment Clause.....	11
A. Existing, binding precedent directly prohibits the government from doing what Catholic Charities demands	13
B. Catholic Charities’ approach would coerce organizations to profess reli- gious beliefs	15
C. Founding-era history weighs heavily against Catholic Charities’ argu- ments.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Capitol Sq. Rev. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	15
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. State Lab. & Indus. Review Comm'n</i> , 3 N.W.3d 666 (2024)	7, 8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	3
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	2
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	12
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. Of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	2, 3, 5, 18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	13
<i>Illinois ex rel McCollum v. Board of Education</i> . 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	4, 5, 11-13, 15, 16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. City of New York</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	3
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	12
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	2, 14-15
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	12, 17
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	13-15
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	1-5, 11-18
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	17
N.Y. Const. Art. 16, § 1	13
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-70-140	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Catholic Charities, Diocese of Fort Worth v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, et al.</i> , No. 1:25-cv-605 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2025), ECF No. 1.....	9, 10
“Charitable Giving Statistics,” National Philanthropic Trust, https://www.nptrust.org/philanthropic-resources/charitable-giving-statistics/ (last accessed Feb. 24, 2025).....	16
“Directory of Nonprofits by Category,” Cause IQ, https://www.causeiq.com/directory/categories-ntees/ (last accessed Feb. 24, 2025).....	16
Kimberly Winston, “In season of giving, atheist groups’ charity rebuffed,” Religion News Service (Dec. 19, 2013), https://religionnews.com/2013/12/19/season-giving-atheist-groups-charity-rebuffed/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
“Most Colorado counties lack access to aid-in-dying, abortion or gender-affirming care at hospitals,” The Denver Post (Oct. 7, 2024), https://www.denverpost.com/2024/10/06/colorado-hospitals-abortion-aid-in-dying-gender-affirming-care/	9
“Nonprofits by cities and states,” Cause IQ, https://www.causeiq.com/directory/locations/ (last accessed Feb. 25, 2025).....	1
“Resettlement Agencies,” Office of Refugee Resettlement (Mar. 14, 2024), https://acf.gov/orr/grant-funding/resettlement-agencies	9
“Table 14. Tax-Exempt Organizations, Non-exempt Charitable Trusts, and Nonexempt Split-Interest Trusts, Fiscal Year 2023,” Internal Rev. Service, https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/23dbs02t14eo.xlsx (last accessed Feb. 24, 2025).....	16
“Service Providers in Texas,” Texas Office for Refugees, available at https://txofficeforrefugees.org/providers/ (last accessed Mar. 4, 2025)	10
Tracey Gordon, “Atheists say cancer volunteering thwarted,” Religion News Service (Oct. 3, 2011), https://religionnews.com/2011/10/03/atheist-say-cancer-volunteering-thwarted/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, “Nonprofits: a look at national trends in establishment size and employment” (Jan. 2024), https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2024/article/nonprofits-a-look-at-national-trends-in-establishment-size-and-employment.htm (last accessed Feb. 25, 2025).....	6, 8
